## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION. 1990** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4595

(By ## Farly	By	Request	)
( )	<i>d</i>	υ	′

Passed March 1, 1990
In Effect Passage

⊕ €CQU € C-641

## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 4595

(By Delegate Farley)
[By Request]

[Passed March 1, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all special revenue funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred ninety, to the Division of Health-Hospital Services Revenue Account, Account No. 8500, supplementing chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-nine, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation from the special revenue fund to the Division of Health-Hospital Services Revenue Account, Account No. 8500, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred ninety, as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-nine, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended and thereafter read as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
4	HUMAN RESOURCES
5	115—Division of Health
6	Hospital Services Revenue Account

<b>7</b> 8	(Special Fund) (Capital Improvement, Renovation and Operation)
9	(WV Code Chapter 16)
10	Acct. No. 8500
11	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
12 13 14 15 16	1 Unclassified       \$ -0-         2 Debt Service       2,200,000         3 Institutional Facilities       19,700,000         4 Operations       19,700,000         5 Medley Placement       _4,600,000         6 Total       \$26,500,000
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement and amend the existing items in the aforesaid account for expenditure in fiscal year 1989-90 and to reflect the new total spending authority of the spending unit for such fiscal year. Such increased amounts shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within 12 ... this the .... **....**, 1990.

® GCU C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 3/6/90

Date .

Time /:/2 pm

RECEIVED

1980 HAR - 5 PH 4: 04

OFFICE OF WEST VIDEOUSA SECRETARY OF SIGNE